

No. 10-5400

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALEJANDRA TAPIA,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
REUBEN CAMPER CAHN*
STEVEN F. HUBACHEK
JAMES FIFE
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF
SAN DIEGO, INC.
225 Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, California 92101-5008
Telephone: (619) 234-8467
Reuben_Cahn@fd.org

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. 18 U.S.C. §3582(a) Bars District Courts from Imposing or Increasing Prison Terms to Promote Rehabilitation | 11 |
| A. Introduction..... | 11 |
| B. Because the “Recognizing” Phrase Either Modifies “the Court” or the Entire Sentence, It Applies to Both of the Sentencing Court’s Tasks: De- termining Whether to Imprison and Determining the Length of Any Term of Imprisonment | 13 |
| C. The Structure of the Sentencing Reform Act Reveals a Purposeful Congressional Decision to Allow Courts to Consider Rehabilitative Concerns in Connection with Sen- tencing Decisions Except for Those That Involve Incarceration..... | 28 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| D. The <i>Duran</i> Construction Conflicts with Congress’s Conclusion That Incarceration Does Not Reform. It Permits Courts to Ignore This Conclusion in the Vast Majority of Sentencing Decisions and to Lengthen Imprisonment Based on Uncertain Placement in Prison Rehabilitation Programs..... | 37 |
| E. Legislative History Confirms the Plain Meaning of the Act | 45 |
| 1. Congress rejected the “rehabilitative model” of sentencing..... | 46 |
| 2. Congress intended that prison would be used to deter, incapacitate, and punish and that probation and supervised release would be used to rehabilitate..... | 53 |
| 3. Congress revised §3582, eliminating a provision that would have allowed imposing a term of imprisonment for rehabilitation..... | 57 |
| II. If the Court Finds §3582(a) Ambiguous, the Rule of Lenity Applies to Prohibit Increased Incarceration to Promote Rehabilitation | 59 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 65 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Statutory Provisions..... | App. 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) | 14 |
| <i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) | 12 |
| <i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2499 (2010) | 60 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003) | 25 |
| <i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980) | 61 |
| <i>Burlington Northern R. Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Com'n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987) | 45 |
| <i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980) | 32, 60 |
| <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009) | 13 |
| <i>Central Green Co. v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 425 (2001) | 45 |
| <i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009) | 32, 37 |
| <i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) | 60 |
| <i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) | 64 |
| <i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999) | 60, 63 |
| <i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) | 27 |
| <i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958) | 60, 63 |
| <i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980) | 61 |
| <i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) | 60 |
| <i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931) | 60 |
| <i>McCreary County, Ky. v. American Civil Liber- ties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) | 13, 28, 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. National Association of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974)..... | 45 |
| <i>Neuberger v. Commissioner</i> , 311 U.S. 83 (1940)..... | 45 |
| <i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)..... | 60, 63 |
| <i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981) | 45 |
| <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 573 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2009)... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) | 60 |
| <i>Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... | 60, 61 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Duran</i> , 37 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 1994) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Goldenberg</i> , 168 U.S. 95 (1897)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Harris</i> , 990 F.2d 594 (11th Cir. 1993) | 9, 34, 36 |
| <i>United States v. Hawk Wing</i> , 433 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2006) | 8, 12, 19, 37 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 70 F.3d 874 (6th Cir. 1995) | 38 |
| <i>United States v. James</i> , 478 U.S. 597 (1986)..... | 45, 46 |
| <i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 605 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2010) | 8, 12, 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Kikuyama</i> , 109 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 1997) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Maier</i> , 975 F.2d 944 (2d Cir. 1992) | 9, 36 |
| <i>United States v. Manzella</i> , 475 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Navarro-Vargas</i> , 408 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2005) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)..... | 60, 61, 63 |
| <i>United States v. Tapia</i> , 376 F. App'x 707, 2010 WL 1513838 (9th Cir. Apr. 16, 2010)..... | 1, 6 |
| <i>United States v. Tsosie</i> , 376 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) | 60 |
| <i>Zerbst v. Kidwell</i> , 304 U.S. 359 (1938)..... | 47 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------------|--------------------|
| 8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(2)..... | 2, 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. §2 | 2, 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3146 | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3551(a) | 29 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3551(b) | 13, 29, 30, 31, 41 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(2)(D)..... | 33, 34, 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---------------------------------|--------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(b) | 41 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3554 | 29 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3555 | 30 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3556 | 30 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3561 | 40 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3562(a) | 31, 33, 34 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3572(a) | 31, 34 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3581(a) | 14 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3581(b)(1)-(2) | 40 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3582 | 18, 20, 45, 59, 61 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3582(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3582(c) | 52 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3583 | 30 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3583(c) | 23, 34 |
| 21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1) | 40 |
| 28 U.S.C. §991 | 9, 35, 37 |
| 28 U.S.C. §994 | 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(a)(2) | 8, 44 |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(d) | 49 |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(e) | 49 |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(k) | 13, 35, 36, 50 |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(m) | 42 |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(t) | 52 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1254(1) | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| 28 C.F.R. §550.53(a)(1) | 43 |
| 28 C.F.R. §550.53(a)(3) | 44 |
| 28 C.F.R. §550.55(b)(5)(ii)..... | 44 |

FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| U.S.S.G. §2L1.1..... | 3 |
| U.S.S.G. §3C1.1 | 3 |
| U.S.S.G. §5B1.1(a)(2)..... | 41 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>American Heritage Book of English Usage</i> (American Heritage Dictionaries eds. 1996)..... | 17 |
| John L. Austin, <i>How to Do Things with Words</i> (1962)..... | 62 |
| Bureau of Prisons, <i>Inmate Locator</i> , http://www.bop.gov | 44 |
| Bureau of Prisons, <i>Program Statement P5330.11</i> (Mar. 16, 2009) | 43, 44 |
| Roy H. Copperud, <i>American Usage and Style: The Consensus</i> (1980) | 16, 17 |
| Diana Hacker, <i>The Bedford Handbook</i> (6th ed. 2002) | 15, 16, 17, 18, 25 |
| H. Ramsey Fowler & Jane E. Aaron, <i>The Little, Brown Handbook</i> (7th ed. 1998)..... | 15, 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Ilene H. Nagel & Winthrop M. Swenson, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines for Corporations: Their Development, Theoretical Underpinnings, and Some Thoughts About Their Future</i> , 71 Wash. U. L.Q. 205 (1993)..... | 42 |
| <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) | 21, 62 |
| <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> , http://www.oed.com/ (last visited Jan. 24, 2011)..... | 26, 62 |
| S. 1437, 95th Cong. §124 (as reported by S. Comm. on the Judiciary, Nov. 15, 1977)..... | 58 |
| S. 1722, 96th Cong. (as reported by S. Comm. on the Judiciary, Jan. 17, 1980)..... | 58 |
| S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983) | <i>passim</i> |
| 3 N. Singer & J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2009) | 60, 61, 64 |
| Kate Stith & Steve Y. Koh, <i>The Politics of Sentencing Reform: The Legislative History of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 28 Wake Forest L. Rev. 223, 268 (1993) | 42, 47, 59 |
| William Strunk, Jr. & E. B. White, <i>The Elements of Style</i> (3d ed. 1979) | 25 |
| Michael Tonry, <i>The Functions of Sentencing and Sentencing Reform</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 37 (2005)..... | 42 |
| <i>The Oxford Guide to English Usage</i> (E.S.C. Weiner & Andrew Delahunty, eds., 2d ed. 1993) | 16 |
